
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 125 

ANSWERED ON 02nd FEBRUARY 2023 

  

WIDENING OF ROADS IN MUMBAI  

125.  SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government proposes to allocate funds like Mumbai 

metro rail for widening of all roads in Mumbai to solve the traffic problem 

of city in a time bound manner and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government has received requests from public 

representatives in this regard in January, 2023 and if so, the details 

thereof; and 

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken by the Government in this 

regard?  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) No Sir. 

 

(b) & (c) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways is mainly responsible 

for development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs). 

Development and maintenance of state roads is the responsibility of 

concerned State Governments. Therefore, no proposal for widening of 

roads in Mumbai is under consideration in this Ministry. 

 

***** 


